

---

**THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

---

APPEAL FROM ORANGEBURG COUNTY

Court of Common Pleas

James C. Wilson, Circuit Court Judge

Case No. 06-CP-38-1071

---

MARY ROBYN PRIESTER, Individually and as natural mother/next  
of kin and personal representative of the Estate of James Lloyd  
Priester, ..... *Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

Preston Williams Cromer; Stage Light Management d/b/a  
Showgirls(z); Lloyd Brown, individually and d/b/a Showgirls(z);  
and Nikki D's, Inc., ..... *Defendants,*

of whom FORD MOTOR COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, is ..... *Defendant-Respondent*

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY  
ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC., AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

*Of Counsel:*

Kenneth S. Geller  
Erika Z. Jones  
Dan Himmelfarb  
Brian J. Wong  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000

William C. Wood, Jr.  
NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH LLP  
Meridian, 17th Floor  
1320 Main Street  
Columbia, SC 29201  
(803) 255-9534

Hugh F. Young  
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISOR COUNCIL, INC.  
1850 Centennial Park Dr., Ste. 510  
Reston, VA 20191  
(703) 264-5300

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. This Court’s Conclusion That Plaintiff’s Claim Is Preempted By FMVSS 205 Is Unaffected By <i>Williamson</i> .....	6
A. <i>Williamson</i> confirms that the <i>Geier</i> framework and conflict-preemption doctrine still control. ....	6
B. The maintenance of manufacturer choice in glazing-material selection is a significant regulatory objective of FMVSS 205. ....	10
II. Plaintiff’s Broader Arguments Against Conflict Preemption Would, If Accepted, Compromise A Number Of Important Federal Regulatory Objectives. ....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20
APPENDIX A: CORPORATE MEMBERS OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL AS OF 4/4/2011.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	16
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	17
<i>Fla. Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	17
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	16
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	16
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	16
<i>Morgan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 680 S.E. 2d 77 (W.Va. 2009).....	19
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15
<i>Priester v. Cromer</i> , 388 S.C. 425, 697 S.E.2d 567 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	19
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of America, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1131 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009).....	6, 9
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
49 U.S.C. § 30102(a)(8).....	18
49 C.F.R. § 571.205 .....	<i>passim</i>
49 C.F.R. § 571.205 S2.....	5, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

### LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 89-1776 (1966).....	18
S. Rep. No. 89-1301 (1966).....	18
112 Cong. Rec. 14,253 (1966).....	18

### ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Rollover Prevention</i> , 57 Fed. Reg. 242 (Jan. 3, 1992).....	11
Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Side Impact Protection—Passenger Cars</i> , 53 Fed. Reg. 31,712 (Aug. 19, 1988).....	11
Advanced Glazing Research Team, NHTSA, <i>Ejection Mitigation Using Advanced Glazing—A Status Report</i> , Docket No. NHTSA-1996-1782-21 (Nov. 1995).....	11, 14
Advanced Glazing Research Team, NHTSA, <i>Ejection Mitigation Using Advanced Glazing: Status Report II</i> , Docket No. NHTSA-1996-1782-21 (Aug. 1999).....	12
Advanced Glazing Research Team, NHTSA, <i>Ejection Mitigation Using Advanced Glazing: Final Report</i> , Docket No. NHTSA-1996-1782-21 (Aug. 2001).....	5, 6, 12, 13
Final Rule, <i>Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standards, Ejection Mitigation</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 3212 (Jan. 19, 2011).....	13, 15
Timothy M. Pickrell & Tony Jianqiang Ye, <i>Occupant Restraint Use in 2009—Results From the National Occupant Protection Use Survey Controlled Intersection Study</i> , Report No. DOT-HS-811-414 (Nov. 2010).....	14
Rulemaking Plan, <i>Planning Document for Rollover Prevention and Injury Mitigation</i> , 57 Fed. Reg. 44,721 (Sept. 29, 1992).....	11
Withdrawal of Advance Notices of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Motor Vehicle Safety Standards</i> , 67 Fed. Reg. 41,365 (June 18, 2002).....	13, 15
John Winnicki, <i>Estimating the Injury Reducing Benefits of Ejection Mitigating Glazing</i> , Technical Report No. DOT-HS-808-369 (Feb. 1996).....	12
